

भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India,) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय - गुवाहाटी, नेडफी हाउस, चौथी मंजिल, जी.एस.रोड, दिसपुर, गुवाहाटी-781006, असम

Regional Office - Guwahati, NEDFi House, 4th Floor, G.S. Road Dispur, Guwahati-781006, Assam फोन/Tel: 0361-2237995

ई-मेल/E-mail : roghy@nhai.org, वेब/Web - www.nhai.gov.in

NHAI/RO/GHY/2009/GHY/Permission(Vol.-XV)/25942



Dated: 07.02.2024

Sub: Proposal for permission of pipe laying works along National Highway for Composite Water Supply Scheme design under JJM Kamrup Metro District, Assam (Km. 168.000 to km. 171.930 Hastinapur to Jorabat section of NH-37) – **Invitation of public comments regarding.**

INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENTS

The Project Director, PIU-Guwahati, National Highways Authority of India vide letter no. NHAI/PIU/GHY/Permission/Vol.-XVII/242/24679 dated 25.01.2024 has submitted the proposal for permission of pipe laying works along National Highways for Composite Water Supply Scheme design under JJM Kamrup Metro District, Assam (Km. 168.000 to km. 171.930 Hastinapur to Jorabat section of NH-37).

2. As per para 4 of MoRTH guideline issued vide no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016, the application shall be put out in public domain for 30 days for seeking public claims and objection (on ground of public inconvenience, safety and general interests). The public domain comments on the instant proposal are invited on below mentioned address within 30 days from the date of uploading.

The Regional Officer-cum-Highway Administration
O/o Regional Office-Guwahati
National Highways Authority of India
NEDFi House, 4th Floor,G.S Road
Dispur, Guwahati-781006
Assam

Email id: roghy@nhai.org

3. This is issued with the approval of Regional Officer, NE.

Yours faithfully

(S. R. Bhattacharjee) Dy. General Manager (T) Regional Office- Guwahati

Copy to .:

1. Senior Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi-110001 for uploading on the Ministry's website

2. The Project Director, PIU-Guwahati.

3. The Executive Engineer (PHE), JJM-Kamrup Metro, Guwahati Division No-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-781021



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन ओर राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India)
परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई
Project Implementation Unit (P.I.U.)
मकान नं. 1, प्रथम तल्ला, दिलीप हुजूरी पथ
House No. 1, 1st Floor, Dilip Huzuri Path,
बागेश्वरी मंदिर के निकट, सोरुमोटोरिया, गुवाहाटी-781006
Near Bageswari Mandir, Sorumotoria, Guwahati-781006

ई-मेल / E- mail: piu.guwahati@gmail.com, piughy@nhai.org



No. NHAI/PIU/GHY/Permission/Vol.-XVII/2024/242/24679

Date: 25.01.2024

To,
The Regional Officer,
National Highways Authority of India,
NEDFi House, 4th Floor,
G. S. Road, Dispur,
Guwahati - 781006.

Sub:- Regarding submission of proposal for permission of pipe laying works along National Highway for Composite Water Supply Scheme design under JJM Kamrup Metro District, Assam - Approval regd.

- Ref: (i) Letter no. EE/PHE/GHY/AC-3(V)/2023-24/2063 dated 17.11.2023 of The Executive Engineer (PHE).
 - (ii) Letter no. EE/PHE/GHY/AC-3(V)/2023-24/2013 dated 08.11.2023 of The Executive Engineer (PHE).
 - (iii) This office Letter no. NHA!/PIU/GHY/Permission/Vol.-XVI/2023/280/24315 dated 09.10.2023
 - (iv) Letter no. DPMU/KAM/NH/51/2020-21/4540 dated 05.09.2023 of The Executive Engineer (PHE)

Sir, Please refer to above.

- 2. The Executive Engineer (PHE), Cum DMD, JJM Kamrup Metro, Guwahati Division No-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-781021 vide letter under reference (iv) above submitted the proposal for permission of pipe laying works along National Highway for Composite Water Supply Scheme design under JJM Kamrup Metro District, Assam. (Hastinapur to Jorabat section of NH-37).
- 3. PIU Guwahati reviewed the proposal and requested PHE to submit the License Fee and Bank Guarantee vide letter ref (iii).
- 4. Subsequently, the Executive Engineer (PHE), Cum DMD, JJM Kamrup Metro, Guwahati Division No-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati vide letter under ref (i)&(ii) have submitted the Demand Draft for license fee and Bank Guarantee in favour of the RO, NHAI Guwahati which is as under:

No	Particular	DD/BG No.	Amount (Rs.)	Issued by	Date of issue	Valid up
1	Demand Draft	502843	35,75,944/-	ICICI Bank Ltd, Christian Basti, Guwahati branch	16.11.2023	-

Sl.	Particular	DD/BG No.	Amount (Rs.)		Date of issue	Valid up to
No 2	Bank Guarantee	0543NDDG00045 024	22,36,250/-	ICICI Bank Ltd, Fancy Bazar, Guwahati branch	06.11.2023	02.11.2024

The BG has been confirmed by Canara Bank, Dispur Branch vide Transaction no. 1544290 (copy enclosed).

- The calculation sheet of License fee and Bank Guarantee is enclosed herewith. 5.
- The proposal submitted by Executive Engineer (PHE), has been examined at PIU and found to be in order as per the provisions of NHAI / MoRT&H guidelines / policies dated 6. 22.11.2016 and 17.04.2023.
- In view of above, 3 (three) copies of the proposal (including 2 nos. agreement in original) as received from the Executive Engineer (PHE), Cum DMD, JJM - Kamrup Metro, Guwahati 7. Division No-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati, is recommended herewith, for necessary approval / sanction from the Competent Authority in NHAI.

Encl:- 3 copies of the proposal with original DD no. 502843 & copy of BG.

Yours faithfully,

(Suresh Kumar) Project Director PIU-Guwahati

The Executive Engineer (PHE), Cum DMD, JJM - Kamrup Metro, Guwahati Division No-I, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-781021 for information.

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (PHE) GUWAHATI DIVISION NO-I GUWAHATI- 21

NO. DPMU/KAM/NH/51/2020-21/

4540

Dated:

05/09/2028

To,
Project Director
NHAI, PIU – Guwahati
H. No. 01, 1st Floor, Dilip Huzuri Path,
Near Bageshwari Mandir, Sorumotoria,
Dispur, Guwahati- 781006

Sub: - Regarding submission of proposal for permission of pipe laying works along National Highway for Composite Water Supply Scheme design under JJM Kamrup Metro District, Assam

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to submit the proposal along with necessary drawing for permission of pipe laying works in the National Highway-27 of Composite Water Supply Scheme designed for the beneficiaries of Dimoria Development Block, under Kamrup Metro District prepared as per guideline of MoRTH. The proposed pipes are to be laid from Amerigog to Jorabat towards Sonapur side.

Therefore I have request you kindly provide necessary arrangement for permission and

smooth implementation of work.

1

This is for favour of your kind information and necessary action.

Enclosed: As stated above.

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer (PHE)
Cum DMD, JJM –Kamrup Metro
Guwahati Division No-1
Bamunimoidam, Guwahati-21

Dated:

NO. DPMU/KAM/NH/51/2020-21/

Copy to:-

1. The Mission Director, Jal Jeevan Mission, Assam for favour of kind information.

2. The Chief Engineer (Water), PHED, Assam for favour of kind information.

3. The District Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Assam for favour of kind information

4. The Additional Chief Engineer(PHE) , LAZ, Bamunimaidam for favour of Kind information.

Executive Engineer (PHE)

Cum DMD, JJM –Kamrup Metro
Guwahati Division No-1

Bamunimoidam, Guwahati-21



Guidelines for NHAI for the proposal for Laying of Water Pipeline in the Land across and along NH

Relevant circulars of Ministry of Road Transport and Highways:

Circular No. RW/NH/-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated: 22-11-2016

Checklist for geting approval for laying of water pipe line on NH Land (to be filled by PIU)

The permission for laying of Water pipe line shall be considered for approval / rejection based on the Ministry Circulars mentioned as above.

Services are not being allowed indiscriminately on the parapets / any bridges, safety of the bridges has to be kept in view while permitting various services along bridge.

Guidelines for processing the proposal for laying of utility line in the land along National Highway vested with NHAI/PWD/BRO

General	Information	Dalati- Haalth
1	Name and Address of the Applicant / Agency	Executive Engineer, Public Health Engineering Department, Div.I, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21, Assam
2	National Highway Number	27
3	State	Assam
4	Location	Ch.168+000 to 172+000 KM
5	Chainage in KM	Ch. 168+000 to 172+000 KM
6	Length	4KM
7	Width of available ROW in both sides	38.50 M
8	(a) Left side from center line towards increasing chainage / Kms directions	21.00 M
	(b) Right side from center line towards increasing chainage / Km directions	17.50 M
9	Name of Highway authority of NHAI	NHAI, 110, Garianas
10	/PWD/BRO Highway Administration Address	NHAI, PIU, Guwahati

स्थल अभियान्ता Site Engineer प: का: ई: भा: रा: रा: प्रा: P. I. U. N. H. A. I.

उप प्रबंधक (तक)
Deputy Manager (Tech)
प का इ: भाः सः सः प्राः
P·l: U.. N. H. A. I

परियोजना निर्देशक Project Director पः काः इः भाः राः राः प्राः P.I.U., N.H.A.I.

SL NO.	ITEM	DETAIL	MORTH NORMS & REMARKS
1	Details of already laid services, if any, along with proposed route	N/A	
2	Whether up-gradation of the stretch in near future in proposed and not		
	(a)If yes, provision of utility adversely affect the plan of up- gradation	Whether up-gradation of the stretch in near future the utility will be shifted by Executive Engineer PHED, at its own cost.	
3	Laying of the Utility Service along th	e National Highway	
3.1	Location of the proposed utility Service along the strech	From Jorabat to Amerigog 9 th Mile, Near CRPF Camp	
3.2	Depth of top of the utility service from the ground level	1.20 M	
3.3	Mechanism for crossing water channel	HDD	
3.4	Whether ROW is restricted in this stretch?	No	
3.4.1	If yes, wheather provision of land acquisition is required to lay utility	No	
	(a)If yes, whether the undertaking for land acquisition along will relevant LA Details has been furnished.	No	
3.4.2	Width of the concrete duct, if utility services are proposed to be laid in concrete ducts.	No	
4	Laying utility services across to N.H.	No	
4.1	Whether Existing drainage structures is allowed to carry the	No	
4.2	Proposed crossing of utility service.	Water Supply pipe	
4.3.	Type of casing pipe/conduit carrying the utility line.	300 mm dia	
4.4	Whether ends of the casing/conduit pipe are sealed from the outside.	Yes .	
4.5	Length of casing/conduit pipe crossing N.H.	NA	
4.6	Depth of top of the casing/conduit pipe.	1.20 meters	1.20M

स्थल अधि Site Engineer P. I. U. N. H. A. I. गुबाहारी/Guwahati

उप प्रबंधक (तक) Deputy Manager (Tech पः काः ईः भाः राः राः प्राः प काः इः भाः राः राः प्राः P. I. U., N. H. A. I

परियोजना निर्देशक Project Director पः काः इः भाः राः प्राः P.I.U., N.H.A.I. गुवाहाटी/ Guwe

Duy impoutive has

4.7	Crossing method in case of CC pavement.	HDD	
4.8	Horizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead.		
5	7 7 2	NA	
5.1	Cross-Section showing the size of trench for open trenching method	Enclosed	
	(a)Trench width & depth	Width 0.8 meters & depth 1.2 meters	
	(b) Location of trench	From Jorabat to Amerigog 9 th Mile, Near CRPF Camp	
5.2	Cross-Section showing the size of pit and location of conduit for HDD method	Drawing Enclosed	

स्थल अभियान्ता

उप प्रबंधक (तक)

Site Engineer Site Engineer Deputy Manager (Tech) पः काः ईः भाः सः सः प्राः प्राः प काः इः भाः सः सः प्राः प्राः P. I. U. N. H. A. I.

गबाहाटी/Guwahati

P·I: U., N. H. A. I ग्वाहाटी/Guwahati

परियोजना निर्देशक Project Director पः काः इः भाः राः राः प्राः P.I.U., N.H.A.I. गुवाहाटी/ Guwahati

my

American Divisional Gwarahedi-24

6	Methodology for laying of utility line	Enclosed	
7	Draft license Agreement is as per Ministry guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-34044/29/2015/S&R (R)ated 22.11.2016 and signed by two witnesses	Enclosed	
8	License fees in favor of NHAI PIU Guwahati.	Will be submitted as and when informed by NHAI	
9	Whether Bank Guarantee has been obtained	Will be submitted as and when informed by NHAI	
- 60.6	(a) If yes, whether Confirmation of BG has been obtained as per MoRTH/NHAI guidelines.	Will be submitted as and when informed by NHAI	
10	Affidavit / Undertaking from the Applicant for the following is to be furnished		
10.1	Undertaking for not to Damage to other existing utility, if damaged then to pay the losses either to NHAI or to the concerned agency.	Enclosed	
10.2	Undertaking for Renewal of Bank Guarantees and when asked by NHAI/MoRTH.	Enclosed	mosen cary
10.3	Undertaking for Confirming all standard condition of MoRTH/NHAI guidelines.	Enclosed	
10.4	Undertaking for Shifting of utility as and when asked by MoRTH/NHAI within a month at their own cost.	Enclosed	
10.5	Undertaking for indemnity against all damages and claims	.Enclosed	

Executive Angineer (PHE) Parmahadi-24

10.6	Undertaking for management of traffic movement during laying of utility line without hampering the traffic.	Enclosed	
	Undertaking that If any claim is raised by the Concessionaire/ contractor then the same has to be paid by the applicant.	Enclosed	0
10.8	Undertaking that the applicant has obtained various safety clearances from the representative authorities such as directorate of Electricity, Chief controller of Explosives, Petroleum and Explosive Safety Organization, Oil Industry Safety Directorate, State/Central Pollution	Enclosed	

The Right of the way (ROW) of the National Highway available at the proposed location from the center line of divided carriageway is 17.50 m at RHS and 21.00 m at LHS towards increasing chainage of NH (From center of ROW to edge of ROW towards proposed utility).

The above particulars along with the drawings and documents have been verified and certified as correct as per prevailing site conditions.

Executive Engineer (PHE) Guwahati Division No-I Bamunimaidam - 21 Verified By

Project Director

Project Director
Project Director
P.LU., N.H.A.I.
Taistel/ Gunahasi

स्थल अधियाता Site Engineer पः काः ईः भाः सः सः प्राः P. I. U. N. H. A. I. गुवाहाटी/Guwahati

उप प्रवधिक (तक)
Deputy Manager (Tect
प का इ: भाः राः राः प्राः
P' I: U., N. H. A. I
ग्वाहाटी/Guwahati

bastative Regineer (PHE)
Convenient Divisional